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USER MANUAL

ROBOTIC POOLFLOOR CLEANER

WY200

READAND KEEPTHESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE

Thank you for purchasing WYBOT Robotic Pool Cleaner. If you have any question

or issue, please contact us for customer service.

EN
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Important tips:

1. It is strictly forbidden to use this machine outsides the use conditions of this machine.

Please read this user manual carefully before use. Please use the product according to

the instructions in the user manual. Our company is not responsible for any loss and

injury caused by improper use.

2. Only accessories recommended or sold by the manufacturer can be used for the

machine.

3. The product shall not be used by children under 8 years old or people with mental

disabilities. If necessary, the product shall be used under the supervision and

guidance of guardian. Please don't let children ride on the product or play with the

product as a toy.

4. To prevent accidents, before charging, the machine must be taken out from the

swimming pool, and the charger and the machine must be placed indoors or in a

splash-resistant facility for charging. Before charging, ensure that the charging port is

dry.

5. Please use the original charger to charge the machine.

6. Please confirm that the charging port is dry after the machine is taken out from

swimming pool, then connect it with the charger, and confirm that the machine has

been turned off (the indicator lights of the machine go off completely), otherwise it

cannot be charged normally.

7. The charger must be plugged into a socket with leakage protection. And ensure that

the ground wire on the socket is grounded in a standard and reliable way.

8. It is strictly forbidden to use other chargers to charge the machine. Please do not

charge this charger to other equipment, avoid damage to the charger or the machine.

9. No one is allowed to enter the swimming pool when the cleaner is working, so as to

avoid danger and injury.
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10. When the cleaner is placed on the shore, please do not turn it on, otherwise it will

affect the normal use of the cleaner.

11. Clean the filter box in time after each use, so as not to affect the work of the cleaner

due to excessive dirt in the filter box.

12. When the cleaner is not in use, please store the cleaner in a cool and ventilated place

indoors to avoid direct sunlight.

13. It is forbidden for non-professional personnel to disassemble the sealing box of the

main machine body and the sealing box assembly of the sensor, so as to avoid danger

or avoid damage to the cleaner.

14. Charge the machine before the battery is completely exhausted. When the yellow light

of the machine is on, please charge the machine in time.

15. Do not charge the machine when the battery is full. Overcharging will reduce the life

of the battery.

16. Engine oil seal contains grease. If grease leaks, it may cause slight pollution to water

body.

17. Charge the machine under 5°C-35°C environment. When the battery is overheated, it

shall be cooled before charging.

18. When the machine is stored for a long time, it shall be charged every three months.

Please use the original charger to charge the machine, so as to ensure that the power

of the machine is kept at 40%-60%. If the machine is not charged for a long time, the

battery voltage will be lower than the overdischarge protection voltage due to the

self-discharge of the battery, and when the time is too long, fatal damage will be

caused to the battery, so please pay attention to this.

19. It is forbidden to pierce the shell of the machine with nails or other sharp objects, and

it is forbidden to hammer, hit or throw the machine.

20. Do not charge the machine under fire or extremely hot conditions! Do not use or store

the machine near heat sources.
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Attention:

1. When putting the cleaner into the swimming pool, the bottom of the cleaner shall face the

pool wall, hold the handle and put the cleaner into the water. At the same time, turn on the

switch, and the cleaner will slowly discharge the gas, and after 20s, it starts to work (The gas in

the cleaner must be completely discharged, otherwise gas will affect the normal work of the

machine). Make the machine naturally sinks to the bottom of the pool.

2. When the cleaner completes the cleaning, it will automatically lean against the pool wall.

And you can fish out the machine with hook.
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I. Brief introduction to product

WY200 series robotic pool floor cleaner is a new and efficient robotic pool floor

cleaning equipment. It can automatically clean the swimming pool without discharge of the

pool water. At the same time, through the filtration system, it collects the suspended solids

and sediments in the water.

The main machine body is powered by 25.2V/6.4AH lithium ion battery pack, so it has

high safety.

Before using this product, please read the user manual carefully so that you can

use this machine correctly.

II. Safety

1. Requirements for machine position during charging: See Article 4 of "Important

Tips" on page 1.

2. Please do not use other chargers to charge this machine, please do not use this

charger to charge other equipment!

3. Make sure that the switch is placed in the OFF position before charging the

machine.

4. Do not start up the machine for cleaning when charging!

5. The cleaning machine shall carry out cleaning under 10 °C-35°C environment!

6. Charge the machine before the battery is completely exhausted. When the yellow

light of the machine is on, please charge the machine in time.

7. Do not charge the machine when the battery is full. Overcharging will reduce

the life of the battery.

8. Charge the machine under 5°C-35°C environment. When the battery is

overheated, it shall be cooled before charging.

9. If the battery will not be used for a long time (more than 3 months), it shall be

charged.

10. Make sure the charging port is dry before charging.
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III. Specifications and parameters

1. Input voltage of lithium battery charger: 100Vac-240Vac

2. Rated frequency: 47-63Hz.

3. Nominal voltage: 25.2 V, nominal capacity: 6.4AH

4. Power of the whole machine: 65W

5. Rated output current of charger: 3A

6. Rated output voltage of charger: 29.4V

7. Battery Runtime: Max 165min

8. Flow rate: max 10.5m³/h

9. Filtration capacity: 180μm

10. Creeping speed: max 11m/min

11. Waterproof rating: IPX8

12. Use temperature (water temperature) range: 10 ℃-35 ℃

13. Net weight: 8.3kg

14. Product dimensions: 385 (length) * 355 (width) * 245 (height)

15. Storage temperature: 5 ℃-35 ℃

16. Charging time: 3-3.5H
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IV. Instructions for use

4.1 Description of buttons and indicator lights

No.
Symb

ol
Description Description of functions

1
ON/OFF button

of the machine

Press the ON/OFF button in the shutdown state, the

blue light goes on, it indicates startup, press the button

again, the red light goes on, it indicates shutdown, and

after shutdown, the red light goes off.

2

Status indicator

light of the

machine

1. Blue light is always on: startup

2. Blue light flashes: normal operation

3. Yellow light flashes: the machine has low power, it

leans against the wall

4. Yellow light is always on: the machine has low

power, it leans against the wall and stops running

5. Red light flashes and always lights up: the machine

has failure

Troubleshooting:

1. When the red light of the machine flashes and is always on, shut down and restart the

machine. If it cannot return to normal running, please contact the after-sales service

personnel.

Status indicator lights

Switch button
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4.2 Battery charging method

4.2.1 The operation steps of charging

Make sure that the machine is turned off (the indicator lights are completely off). When

charging, please take the machine out from the swimming pool, and place the charger and

the machine indoors or in a splash-resistant facility for charging. Unscrew the waterproof

cap on the machine (ensure that the charging port is dry) and connect the charging port with

the charging connector. When the battery charger lamp, it means that charging is in progress,

when it turns green, it means that charging is completed.

4.2.2 Function description of charger indicator lights

Color and status of

indicator lights

Charging state

Green light is always

on

Waiting for charging, or the battery is not

plugged or the charging is complete

Red light is always

on

Normal charging

4.3 Cleaning of filter box

4.3.1 Take out the filter box: Place the cleaner on the shore, open the cover plate by hand

according to the position indicated in the figure (Figure 4-1), and the filter box is shown in the

figure (Figure 4-2).
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Figure 4-1 Figure 4-2

4.2.2 Take out the filter box from the machine (Figure 4-3).

Figure 4-3

4.2.3 Cleaning of the filter box Rinse the dirt of the filter screen with clear water (Figure 4-4),

Figure 4-4

4.2.4 Installation of the filter box

Reinstall the filter box to the machine. The filter box is aligned with the water inlet and put

into the cleaning machine. Put the cover plate on, make the filter box fit with the cover plate

Figure
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perfectly.

V.Acquisition of mobile App and connection:

1. Download the App:

1) In case of Android phones, search google play for winnygo, and download it

2) In case of iPhone, searches the app store for winnygo, download it

2. Turn on the machine, the machine light is blue and always on

3. Connect the APP with the machine within 20s the machine starting.

4. After the connection is successful, the APP will give a "Success" prompt

5. After entering the APP interface, the parameters of the current machine will be displayed,

and users can modify the parameters according to their own demands in cleaning

6. After selecting the parameters, click Confirm

7. After restarting, the machine will execute the corresponding cleaning program according to

the preset parameters

Note:

1. When using App, it needs to obtain Bluetooth use permission and location permission of

the mobile phone

2. App is suitable for ios14 and above, and Android 8.0 and above.

3. To obtain weather information in APP, you need to turn on Location service.
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VI. Installation of top floating blocks (standby)

When it is difficult for the machine climb the wall, it cannot clean the waterline, and it tilts

seriously when climbing the wall, solve the problems according to the figure. If the machine

climbs the wall normally, the following operations are not required. After removing the adhesive,

two top floating blocks are attached to the machine. Carry out installation according to (Figure

6-1).

Attention: 1. Before installation, ensure that there is no water in the bonding position.

2. There is adhesive on the back of the top floating block. When installing the top

floating block to the big cover, the edges of top floating block must be glued properly. After

24 hours, the machine can be put into the pool for work.

Figure 6-1

After the tests on the engineering
prototype are completed, confirm the
final bonding position of the floating

block
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VII. Packing details

S/N Name
Specificatio

ns

Quantity

(pieces)
Purpose Remarks

1
Main machine body

of the cleaner
WY200 1

Put it directly in the

packing box

2 Hook 1

3

User manual,

certificates of

conformity

1

4 Charger 1

5 Floating block 2
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LIMITEDWARRANTY

WYBOTICS ROBOT, owned by WYBOTICS CO., LTD, makes products at the best quality we

can offer. All WYBOT products have been inspected against defects in materials and workmanship

prior to leaving factory. WYBOT is happy to offer warranty for the repair or replacement of pool

products for two (2) years on motor and PCB, and one (1) year on battery pack from the date of

purchase. The provisions of this Limited Warranty only apply to the original purchaser. Please

keep your original sales receipt, as this proof of purchase will be required and must accompany

warranty claims to WYBOT or its designated agents. This Limited Warranty does not apply

without proof of purchase; or should the purchaser modify or repair the product themselves or by

unauthorized people; use non-WYBOT parts or accessories with the product; use the product in

contravention of the manufacturer’s instructions; use improper voltage; abuse the product in any

way; or through accident or negligence. This Limited Warranty will not cover consequential

damages, including claims for normal wear-and-tea or any Act of God outside the control of

WYBOT. Non-manufacturing defects, such as grasses that may grow through the ground cloth

and/or pool liner are examples of which WYBOT cannot hold responsible for.

IN NO EVENT SHALL WYBOT, ITS AUTHORIZED AGENTS, RELATED ENTITIES, OR

EMPLOYEES BE LIABLE TO THE BUYER OR ANY OTHER PARTY FOR DIRECT OR

CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states or countries, or other jurisdictions, do not allow the

exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or

exclusion may not apply to you.

This Limited Warranty is not extended to close-outs, factory seconds, or resold products (i.e.,

garage sales, online auctions, or online retailers not purchased directly from WYBOT). Any issue

with items purchased from these types of vendors/sellers will need to be addressed through these

stores.
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

AUTOMATYCZNY 
ODKURZACZ  DO BASENU

WY200

Dziękujemy za zakup odkurzacza automatycznego WYBOT. Jeśli masz jakieś 

pytania lub problemy, skontaktuj się z naszym zespołem wsparcia.

PRZECZYTAJ I ZACHOWAJ NINIEJSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ
DO WYKORZYSTANIA W PRZYSZŁOŚCI

PL
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Ważne wskazówki:

1. Surowo zabrania się używania tego urządzenia z naruszeniem warunków jego

eksploatacji. Uważnie przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi przed użyciem. Korzystaj z

urządzenia zgodnie z zaleceniami zawartymi w instrukcji. Nasza firma nie ponosi

odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody lub obrażenia spowodowane niewłaściwym

użytkowaniem urządzenia.

2. Z tym odkurzaczem mogą być używane wyłącznie komponenty zalecane lub

sprzedawane przez producenta.

3. Urządzenie nie może być używane przez dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia oraz przez osoby

niepełnosprawne umysłowo. W razie potrzeby urządzenie należy obsługiwać pod

nadzorem i kierownictwem opiekuna. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom siadać na odkurzaczu ani

bawić się nim jak zabawką.

4. Aby uniknąć wypadków, wyjmij odkurzacz z basenu przed ładowaniem. Ładuj

odkurzacz w suchym pomieszczeniu. Przed ładowaniem upewnij się, że port ładowania

jest suchy.

5. Do ładowania odkurzacza używaj oryginalnej ładowarki.

6. Po wyjęciu odkurzacza z basenu upewnij się, że port ładowania jest suchy. Podłącz

odkurzacz do ładowarki i upewnij się, że urządzenie zostało wyłączone (kontrolki

odkurzacza zgasły całkowicie), w przeciwnym razie urządzenie nie będzie mogło się

normalnie naładować.

7. Ładowarkę należy podłączyć do gniazdka z zabezpieczeniem przed wyciekiem. Upewnij

się, że przewód uziemiający w gniazdku jest uziemiony w standardowy i niezawodny

sposób.

8. Surowo zabrania się używania innych ładowarek do ładowania tego odkurzacza

automatycznego. Nie należy używać tej ładowarki do ładowania innego sprzętu, aby

uniknąć uszkodzenia ładowarki lub sprzętu.

9. Zabrania się wchodzenia do basenu podczas pracy odkurzacza, aby uniknąć

niebezpiecznych sytuacji i obrażeń.



10. Nie włączaj odkurzacza na lądzie, w przeciwnym razie wpłynie to niekorzystnie na jego 

działanie.

11. Filtr należy czyścić niezwłocznie po każdym użyciu, aby nadmierne gromadzenie się 

brudu nie miało wpływu na działanie odkurzacza.

12. Gdy odkurzacz nie jest używany, przechowuj go w chłodnym i wentylowanym 

pomieszczeniu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

13. Niewykwalifikowany personel nie może demontować skrzynki uszczelniającej głównej 

obudowy urządzenia i zespołu skrzynki uszczelniającej czujnika, aby uniknąć 

niebezpiecznych sytuacji lub uszkodzenia odkurzacza.

14. Naładuj odkurzacz przed całkowitym rozładowaniem akumulatora. Kiedy zaświeci się 

żółta kontrolka na obudowie, należy naładować urządzenie.

15. Nie ładuj odkurzacza, gdy akumulator jest w pełni naładowany. Przeładowanie skraca 

żywotność akumulatora.

16. Uszczelnienie mechaniczne silnika zawiera smar. W przypadku wycieku smaru może 

dojść do lekkiego zanieczyszczenia zbiornika wodnego.

17. Ładuj urządzenie w temperaturze otoczenia 5°C-35°C. Jeśli akumulator jest przegrzany, 

należy go schłodzić przed ładowaniem.

18. Jeśli nie używasz odkurzacza przez dłuższy czas, należy go ładować co trzy miesiące. Do 

ładowania urządzenia należy używać oryginalnej ładowarki, aby zapewnić utrzymanie mocy 

urządzenia na poziomie 40%-60%. Jeśli urządzenie nie jest ładowane przez dłuższy czas, 

napięcie akumulatora będzie niższe niż napięcie zabezpieczenia przed nadmiernym 

rozładowaniem z powodu samorozładowania akumulatora, a gdy czas ten będzie zbyt długi, 

spowoduje to poważne uszkodzenie akumulatora, dlatego należy zwrócić na to uwagę.

19. Zabrania się przekłuwania obudowy urządzenia gwoździami lub innymi ostrymi 

przedmiotami oraz uderzania lub rzucania odkurzaczem.

20. Nie ładuj urządzenia w pobliżu ognia lub w bardzo gorących warunkach! Nie używaj ani 

nie przechowuj  urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła.
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Uwaga:

1. Podczas zanurzania odkurzacza do basenu spód odkurzacza powinien być skierowany

w stronę ściany basenu, chwyć za uchwyt i zanurz odkurzacz w wodzie. Jednocześnie włącz

przełącznik, a odkurzacz będzie powoli wypuszczał powietrze, a po 20 sekundach zacznie

działać (konieczne jest całkowite spuszczenie powietrza z odkurzacza, gdyż ma to wpływ na

jego działanie). Pozwól odkurzaczowi naturalnie opaść na dno basenu.

2. Gdy odkurzacz zakończy czyszczenie, automatycznie stanie pod ścianą basenu. Będziesz

mógł wyjąć go za pomocą haczyka.
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I. Krótkie zapoznanie się z produktem
Automatyczny odkurzacz do basenu serii WY200 to nowe i wydajne zrobotyzowane 

urządzenie do czyszczenia dna basenu. Dzięki niemu możesz automatycznie czyścić basen 

bez spuszczania wody. Jednocześnie poprzez system filtracji urządzenie zbiera zawieszone 

cząsteczki i osady zawarte w wodzie.

Odkurzacz automatyczny zasilany jest akumulatorem litowo-jonowym 25,2 V/6,4 Ah, co 

zapewnia wysokie bezpieczeństwo.

Przed użyciem tego urządzenia prosimy o uważne zapoznanie się z instrukcją obsługi, 

aby móc prawidłowo obsługiwać odkurzacz automatyczny.

II. Zasady bezpieczeństwa
1. Wymagania dotyczące pozycji urządzenia podczas ładowania: Patrz ust. 4 w

rozdziale „Ważne wskazówki” na stronie 1.

2. Nie używaj innych ładowarek do ładowania tego urządzenia, nie używaj tej

ładowarki do ładowania innych urządzeń!

3. Przed ładowaniem odkurzacza upewnij się, że przełącznik znajduje się w pozycji

WYŁ.

4. Nie uruchamiaj odkurzacza podczas ładowania!

5. Odkurzacz automatyczny powinien dokonywać czyszczenia w temperaturze

otoczenia 10°C-35°C!

6. Naładuj odkurzacz przed całkowitym rozładowaniem akumulatora. Kiedy

zaświeci się żółta kontrolka na obudowie, należy naładować urządzenie.

7. Nie ładuj odkurzacza, gdy akumulator jest w pełni naładowany. Przeładowanie

skraca żywotność akumulatora.

8. Ładuj urządzenie w temperaturze otoczenia 5°C-35°C. Jeśli akumulator jest

przegrzany, należy go schłodzić przed ładowaniem.

9. Jeżeli akumulator nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas (ponad 3 miesiące),

należy go naładować.

10. Przed ładowaniem upewnij się, że port ładowania jest suchy.
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III. Charakterystyki i parametry

1. Napięcie wejściowe akumulatora litowego: 100V AC – 240V AC

2. Częstotliwość znamionowa: 4763 Hz

3. Napięcie znamionowe: 25,2V, pojemność znamionowa: 6,4 Ah

4. Moc całego urządzenia: 65 W

5. Znamionowy prąd wyjściowy ładowarki: 3A

6. Znamionowe napięcie wyjściowe ładowarki: 29,4V

7. Czas pracy na akumulatorze: maks. 165 min

8. Natężenie przepływu: maks 10,5 m/h

9. Zdolność filtracji: 180 µm

10. Prędkość ruchu: maks. 11 m/min

11. Stopień wodoodporności: IPX8

12. Zakres temperatury zastosowania (temperatura wody): 10°C – 35°C

13. Waga netto: 8,3 kg

14. Wymiary urządzenia: 385 (długość) * 355 (szerokość) * 245 (wysokość)

15. Temperatura przechowywania: 5°C – 35°C

16. Czas ładowania: 3 – 3,5 h
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IV. Obsługa odkurzacza

4.1 Opis przycisków i kontrolek

L.p. Symbol Opis Opis funkcji

1

Przycisk WŁ./

WYŁ.

W stanie wyłączonym naciśnij przycisk WŁ./WYŁ., 
zaświeci się niebieska lampka kontrolna, co oznacza 
uruchomienie. Naciśnij przycisk ponownie, zaświeci 
się czerwone światło, co oznacza wyłączenie, po 
wyłączeniu czerwone światło zgaśnie.

2

Kontrolki 

stanu 

odkurzacza

1. Niebieskie światło stale się świeci:
uruchomienie.
2. Niebieskie światło miga: normalne działanie.
3. Żółte światło miga: niski poziom mocy,
odkurzacz uderza w ścianę.
4. Żółte światło stale się świeci: niski poziom
mocy, odkurzacz uderza w ścianę i przestaje
działać.
5. Czerwone światło stale miga: odkurzacz jest
niesprawny.

Usuwanie usterek:

1. Jeśli czerwona kontrolka odkurzacza stale miga, wyłącz i uruchom ponownie

odkurzacz. Jeśli odkurzacz nie może powrócić do normalnego działania, skontaktuj się

z serwisem posprzedażowym.

Kontrolka stanu

Przycisk WŁ.
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4.2 Metoda ładowania akumulatora

4.2.1 Działania podczas ładowania

Upewnij się, że odkurzacz jest wyłączony (kontrolki są wyłączone). Aby naładować 

urządzenie, umieść ładowarkę i odkurzacz w pomieszczeniu lub w miejscu 

zabezpieczonym przed zachlapaniem. Odkręć wodoodporną osłonę na urządzeniu 

(upewnij się, że port ładowania jest suchy) i połącz port ładowania ze złączem ładowania. 

Zapala się kontrolka ładowarki, co oznacza, że trwa ładowanie, kontrolka zmienia kolor 

na zielony – proces ładowania został zakończony.

4.2.2 Opis funkcji kontrolek ładowarki

Zielone światło stale 

się świeci

Oczekiwanie na ładowanie, akumulator nie jest 

podłączony lub ładowanie zostało zakończone

Czerwone światło 

stale się świeci
Normalny tryb ładowania

4.3 Czyszczenie filtra

4.3.1 Wyjmij koszyk filtra: otwórz ręcznie pokrywę zgodnie z rysunkiem 4-1, koszyk filtra 

jest pokazany na rysunku 4-2. 

Kolor i stan 

kontrolek

Stan ładowania
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Rysunek 4-2Rysunek 4-1

4.2.2 Wyjmij koszyk filtra z odkurzacza (Rysunek 4-3).

Rysunek 4-3

4.2.3 Czyszczenie filtra. 

Przepłucz siatkę filtra czystą wodą (Rysunek 4-4).

Rysunek 4-4

4.2.4 Montaż obudowy filtra

Wyrównaj koszyk filtra z wlotem wody i zamontuj go w odkurzaczu.

Figure
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Zamontuj pokrywę tak, aby idealnie pasowała do koszyka filtra.

V.Aplikacja mobilna i połączenie

1. Pobierz aplikację:

1) W przypadku smartfonów z systemem Android wyszukaj aplikację winnygo w Google Play,
pobierz ją;

2) W przypadku iPhone'a wyszukaj aplikację winnygo w APP STORE, pobierz ją.

2. Włącz odkurzacz automatyczny, zaświeci się niebieska kontrolka.

3. Połącz urządzenie z aplikacją w ciągu 20 sekund od uruchomienia.

4. Po pomyślnym nawiązaniu połączenia aplikacja wyświetli komunikat „Success”.

5. Po wejściu do interfejsu aplikacji zostaną wyświetlone parametry odkurzacza, a

użytkownicy będą mogli wprowadzać zmiany zgodnie z ich wymaganiami dotyczącymi

czyszczenia.

6. Po konfiguracji parametrów naciśnij „Confirm” („Potwierdź”).

7. Po ponownym uruchomieniu odkurzacz uruchamia program czyszczenia zgodnie z

ustawionymi parametrami.

Uwaga:

1. Podczas korzystania z aplikacji należy wyrazić zgodę na korzystanie z Bluetooth oraz wyrazić

zgodę na określenie lokalizacji telefonu komórkowego.

2. Aplikacja jest odpowiednia dla systemów iOS14 i nowszych oraz Android 8.0 i nowszych.

3. Aby otrzymywać informacje o pogodzie w aplikacji, należy włączyć usługę lokalizacji.
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VI. Montaż bloków pływających (wyposażenie zapasowe)

Jeśli odkurzacz ma trudności ze wspinaniem się po ścianie, nie może oczyścić linii wodnej,

a podczas wspinania się po ścianie mocno się przechyla, rozwiąż te problemy zgodnie z 

rysunkiem. Jeśli odkurzacz wspina się po ścianie bez problemów, poniższe czynności nie są 

wymagane. Po usunięciu zabezpieczenia warstwy kleju, do odkurzacza mocowane są dwa górne 

bloki pływające. Dokonaj montażu zgodnie z rysunkiem 6-1.

Uwaga:

1. Przed zamontowaniem bloku pływającego należy upewnić się, że w miejscu klejenia nie

ma wody.

2. Klej jest nakładany na odwrotną stronę bloku pływającego. Podczas montażu bloku

pływającego jego krawędzie powinny być dobrze przyklejone do powierzchni pokrywy. Po 24

godzinach odkurzacz może być zanurzany w basenie.

Po zakończeniu testów 
prototypu potwierdź ostateczną 

pozycję bloku pływającego.
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VII. Zawartość opakowania

L.p. Nazwa
Specyfi-

kacje
Ilość (szt.) Przeznaczenie Uwagi

1
Odkurzacz 

automatyczny WY200 1
Bezpośrednio w 

opakowaniu

2 Hak 1

3
Instrukcja obsługi, 

certyfikaty zgodności 
 

 
1

4 Ładowarka 1

5 Blok pływający 2
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OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA

WYBOTICS ROBOT, którego właścicielem jest WYBOTICS CO., LTD, wytwarza produkty 

najwyższej jakości, które możemy zaoferować. Wszystkie produkty WYBOT są sprawdzane 

pod kątem wad materiałowych i wykonawczych przed opuszczeniem fabryki. WYBOT z 

przyjemnością oferuje gwarancję na naprawę lub wymianę produktów do basenu, która 

wynosi dwa (2) lata na silnik i płytkę drukowaną oraz jeden (1) rok na akumulator od daty 

zakupu. Warunki niniejszej ograniczonej gwarancji mają zastosowanie wyłącznie do 

pierwotnego nabywcy. Zachowaj oryginalny dowód zakupu, ponieważ jest wymagany i 

powinien być dołączony do wszelkich roszczeń gwarancyjnych składanych do WYBOT lub 

jego autoryzowanych przedstawicieli. Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja nie obowiązuje bez 

dowodu zakupu lub jeśli produkt został samodzielnie zmodyfikowany lub naprawiony przez 

nabywcę czy osoby nieupoważnione; w przypadku używania części lub akcesoriów innych 

niż WYBOT; w przypadku używania produktu niezgodnie z zaleceniami producenta; w 

przypadku używania niewłaściwego napięcia; w przypadku niewłaściwego używania 

produktu w jakikolwiek sposób; lub w przypadku wypadku czy zaniedbania. Niniejsza 

ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje szkód następczych, w tym roszczeń wynikających z 

normalnego zużycia lub działania siły wyższej, na które WYBOT nie ma wpływu.  Wady 

niezwiązane z produkcją, takie jak rośliny przerastające przez wykładzinę basenu, to 

przykłady, za które WYBOT nie ponosi odpowiedzialności.

W ŻADNYM WYPADKU WYBOT, JEGO UPOWAŻNIENI PRZEDSTAWICIELE, 

PODMIOTY POWIĄZANE LUB PRACOWNICY NIE PONOSZĄ 

ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI WOBEC NABYWCY LUB JAKIEJKOLWIEK INNEJ STRONY 

ZA SZKODY BEZPOŚREDNIE LUB POŚREDNIE. Niektóre stany, kraje lub inne 

jurysdykcje nie zezwalają na wyłączenie lub ograniczenie szkód przypadkowych lub 

wtórnych, więc powyższe ograniczenie lub wyłączenie może nie mieć zastosowania.

Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje wysprzedaży lub odsprzedaży produktów (w 

przypadku wyprzedaży garażowych, aukcji internetowych lub sprzedawców internetowych, 

tj. produktów, które nie zostały zakupione bezpośrednio od WYBOT). Wszelkie problemy z 

produktami zakupionymi od tych dostawców/sprzedawców należy rozwiązywać za 

pośrednictwem tych sklepów.
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